The Fund will not directly invest in the types of financial instruments in which a Portfolio Fund
invests (other than in respect of any in kind distribution received by the Partnership from an underlying
Portfolio Fund).

  To the extent that Grosvenor does not use the Partnership’s assets for the purposes discussed
above, it invests such assets in:  bank demand deposit accounts (which may or may not be interest bearing);
and/or high-quality, short-term debt instruments (and/or commingled investment products, e.g., “money

Page 2 of 8

market” funds, that invest in such instruments).  Such investments are expected to be minimal as the Fund
expects to allocate its assets primarily to Portfolio Funds, as described above.

The Fund is denominated in US Dollars.

III. PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES2

Target Annualized Return (primary):   90-Day U.S. T-Bills plus 500 basis points

Target Annualized Return (secondary): HFRX Global Hedge Fund Index

Target Range of Annualized Standard Deviation:  5% to 7%

Beta to the MSCI World Index: < 0.20
Beta to the Barclays US Aggregate Index: < 0.20

Sharpe Ratio: ≥ 1.0

Fund-Level ROR Impact of Severe Case Loss (at market)3: Not more than 10%

IV. PORTFOLIO CONSTRAINTS4

Target number of Investment Managers5:   20 to 4015 to 35

Target allocation and compliance ranges to the following strategies, based on Grosvenor’s definitions of
strategies6 and its classification of Portfolio Funds as pursuing such strategies7, expressed as a % of Fund
capital (at market):

Strategy   Target Allocation8 Compliance Range8

Credit:   30%   10% - 40%
Equities:   20%   5% - 40%
Multi-Strategy:   15%   0% - 30%
Event Driven:   2%   0% - 25%
Relative Value:   15%14%   0% - 30%
Macro:   13%   0% - 20%
Commodities:   4%2%   0% - 15%
Quantitative:   5%   0% - 15%
Portfolio Hedges:   1%   0% - 10%

% ROR Impact of Severe Case Loss to a single sub-strategy 9 (at market): Not more than 6%7%

Maximum allocation to a single Portfolio Fund10, expressed as:

% of Fund capital (at market):   7%10%
% ROR Impact of Severe Case Loss11 (at market):   Not more than 3%4%

Leverage12:

Maximum leverage limits for the following exposure categories, based on Grosvenor’s definitions of
exposure categories13 and its estimates of the Fund’s leverage to such exposure categories14:

Page 3 of 8

Exposure Category   Maximum

Credit:   3.0x4.0x
Event Driven:   3.0x4.0x
Equities:   4.0x
Relative Value:   7.0x8.0x
Macro:   20.0x
Other:   5.0x

Borrowing:

The Fund may not borrow for any purpose.

Portfolio Fund Liquidity Constraints15:

The Fund may invest in Portfolio Funds that permit voluntary redemptions/withdrawals (“Evergreen

[…]

Opportunistic Real Estate 8.0 15.0 3.6 8.7 2.7 18.2 4.0 5.5

Natural Resources (Private) 4.0 17.9 11.6 13.7 11.4 15.5 9.4 20.7

Timberland 6.0 15.5 3.8 5.5 4.6 15.4 4.8 5.8

Farmland 5.0 9.4 8.1 8.3 4.1 13.4 4.3 5.6

Commodities (naïve) 1.5 4.0 4.4 9.2 8.6 5.4 3.6 6.4

Core Infrastructure 5.0 6.0 6.9 4.0 4.8 11.2 2.6 4.3

Hedge Funds 8.2 11.8 5.7 11.9 4.6 7.8 6.0 11.9

Long-Short 8.3 13.0 6.2 12.8 5.8 12.4 7.1 15.0

Hedge Fund of Funds 6.6 10.0 4.3 10.1 3.2 6.2 4.5 10.2

1 Assumptions are based on performance for each asset class during historical periods that resembled these situations.

Page 49 of 51

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Pension Trust Asset Allocation Review

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Stress Test Return Assumptions - Sample Inputs1

Rates Rise
100 bp

(%)

Rates Rise
200 bp

(%)

Rates Rise
300 bp

(%)

BBB
Spreads
widen by

50 bp
(%)

BBB
Spreads
widen by

300 bp
(%)

USD Gains
10%
(%)

USD Gains
20%
(%)

Equities
Decline

10%
(%)

Equities
Decline

25%
(%)

Equities
Decline

40%
(%)

Rates Fall
100 bp

(%)

Rates Fall
200 bp

(%)

Public Domestic Equity 10.3 9.0 6.9 6.0 -42.0 3.5 7.0 -10.0 -25.0 -40.0 10.5 8.4

Public Foreign Equity (Developed) 10.3 9.0 6.9 5.5 -33.0 -7.0 -14.0 -10.5 -26.3 -42.0 10.5 8.4

Public Foreign Equity (Emerging) 10.3 9.0 6.9 5.0 -39.0 -7.0 -14.0 -11.0 -27.5 -44.0 10.5 8.4

Long-Short Hedge Funds 6.4 7.0 6.0 6.5 -21.0 2.1 4.2 -6.0 -15.0 -24.0 6.3 5.0

Private Equity 5.2 4.5 3.5 6.0 -42.0 3.5 7.0 -8.0 -20.0 -32.0 5.3 4.2

Core Real Estate 8.7 9.6 8.7 9.5 -12.0 4.0 8.0 -5.0 -12.5 -20.0 5.5 5.2

REITs 7.9 8.0 6.0 0.5 -36.0 1.0 2.0 -9.5 -23.8 -38.0 14.9 7.4

Non-Core Real Estate 7.1 10.4 9.3 11.5 -24.0 4.0 8.0 -7.0 -17.5 -28.0 3.6 7.6

Infrastructure (private) 4.3 2.6 2.9 3.5 -24.0 3.0 6.0 -5.0 -12.5 -20.0 5.3 5.5

Natural Resources (private) 8.6 12.2 13.5 2.0 -16.5 -3.1 -6.2 -5.0 -12.5 -20.0 2.5 2.0

Natural Resources (public) 11.4 16.2 18.0 4.0 -33.0 -6.2 -12.3 -9.5 -23.8 -38.0 5.0 4.0

Commodities 8.7 4.6 -0.6 -0.5 -21.0 -15.0 -30.0 -7.0 -17.5 -28.0 1.8 -4.8

Short-Term Bonds -6.4 -12.2 -17.9 8.0 6.0 7.0 14.0 1.0 2.5 4.0 5.1 10.9

Long-Term Government Bonds -15.3 -33.6 -52.0 12.0 15.0 10.0 20.0 5.0 12.5 20.0 21.6 40.0

TIPS -7.0 -15.8 -24.6 8.5 12.0 8.0 16.0 1.0 2.5 4.0 10.6 19.4

Investment Grade Bonds -3.4 -8.6 -13.9 -0.4 -4.6 8.0 16.0 2.0 5.0 8.0 7.2 12.5

Investment Grade Corporate Bonds -4.3 -11.4 -18.5 -1.4 -18.5 8.0 16.0 -1.5 -3.8 -6.0 9.9 17.0

Foreign Developed Bonds -5.1 -11.8 -18.5 0.0 -3.5 -6.3 -12.6 -2.0 -5.0 -8.0 8.4 15.2

Emerging Market Bonds (external) -2.0 -7.9 -13.9 -2.7 -25.9 5.0 10.0 -2.0 -5.0 -8.0 10.0 16.0

Emerging Market Bonds (local) -0.8 -6.6 -12.3 1.4 -8.0 -6.3 -12.6 -3.0 -7.5 -12.0 10.7 16.4

High Yield Bonds 1.5 -2.6 -6.7 -4.9 -35.9 4.5 9.0 -6.0 -15.0 -24.0 9.7 13.8

Bank Loans 5.0 6.0 7.5 2.5 -30.0 4.5 9.0 -6.0 -15.0 -24.0 3.0 2.0

Hedge Funds 5.8 6.2 3.6 3.5 -18.0 5.0 10.0 -5.0 -12.5 -20.0 8.1 4.4

TAA 7.8 5.7 3.1 6.5 -22.2 3.2 6.4 -7.0 -17.5 -28.0 10.8 11.8

Risk Parity 6.1 2.1 -2.5 5.6 -12.0 1.6 3.3 -2.0 -5.0 -8.0 10.2 12.3

1 Assumptions are based on performance for each asset class during historical periods that resembled these situations.

Page 50 of 51

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

Pension Trust Asset Allocation Review

Prepared by Meketa Investment Group

Dataset for Drawdown Analysis

Asset Class Index or Proxy Used

Short-term Bonds Barclays 1-3 Year Gov’t/Credit
U.S. Treasuries (Intermediate) Barclays Treasury Intermediate
Investment Grade Bonds Barclays Aggregate
Private Debt Cambridge Associated Mezzanine and Distressed
High Yield Barclays High Yield
U.S. Treasuries (LT) Barclays Long US Treasury
TIPS Barclays US TIPS
Bank Loans CFSB Leveraged Loan Index
Infrastructure (Core Private) Track record of common core infrastructure fund